Sprague-Goodman ENGINEERING BULLETIN
    SG-305K.1
        Supercedes SG-305J
CERAMIC DIELECTRIC
TRIMMER CAPACITORS
Sprague-Goodman Electronics, Inc.
1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590
TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771

0.014
0.35
SURFTRIM® SURFACE MOUNT
GKRP SERIES
FEATURES
• Sealed for washability
• Low mounting profile.
• Carrier and reel packaging standard.
• NPO temperature coefficient (up to 10 pF max).
• Self resonant frequency above 1 GHz.
3.2 x 2.5 x 1.3 mm
Models
Capacitance Carrier and
(pF) TCC Q min Reel Pack
min max (ppm / °C) (1 MHz) Model No.
3.0 5.0 0 ± 500 150 GKRP5R066
3.0 10.0 0 ± 500 150 GKRP10066
5.0 20.0 N750 ± 500 150 GKRP20066
7.0 30.0 N750 ± 500 150 GKRP30066
Carrier and reel specifications on page 11.
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature Range:  –40°C to +85°C
Voltage Rating:  25 VDC
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage:  75 VDC
Insulation Resistance:  104 Megohms min
Torque:  10 to 150 g-cm (0.14 to 2.1 oz-in)
All dimensions are in / mm. Unless otherwise specified, the tolerance on dimensions is ± 0.004 / 0.1.
SPRAGUE-GOODMAN ELECTRONICS, INC., 1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590 • TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771 • E-MAIL: info@spraguegoodman.com
CERAMIC DIELECTRIC TRIMMER CAPACITORS SG-305K.1
3A
Capacitance
Range (pF) TCC Q min Color Code
min max (ppm / °C) (1 MHz) or Mark Model No.
1.7 3.0 NP0 ± 300 300 Brown GKYB3R066
2.5 6.0 NP0 ± 300 500 Blue GKYB6R066
3.5 10.0 N750 ± 300 500 White GKYB10066
5.5 20.0 N1200 ± 500 300 Red GKYB20066
7.5 30.0 N1200 ± 500 300 Green GKYB30066
GKYB ECONOMY SERIES
FEATURES
• Suitable for reflow soldering.
• Superior Setting Drift Performance

GKY _ _ _ 86
0.11
2.9
0.059
1.5
0.047
1.2
PAD LAYOUT
0.047
1.2
TYP
GKY _ _ _ 86
Capacitance Carrier and
(pF) TCC Q min Color Bulk Pack Reel Pack
min max (ppm / °C) (1 MHz) Code Model No. Model No.
1.7 3.0 0 ± 300 500 Brown GKY3R000 GKY3R066
2.5 6.0 0 ± 300 500 Blue GKY6R000 GKY6R066
3.0 10.0 N400 ± 400 500 White GKY10000 GKY10066
5.0 20.0 N900 ± 400 300 Red GKY20000 GKY20066
6.0 30.0 N1200 ± 500 300 Green GKY30000 GKY30066
GKY STANDARD SERIES
FEATURES
• Designed for reflow soldering.
• Available in carrier and reel packaging.
Carrier and reel specifications on page 11.
3.2 x 4.5 x 1.8 mm
Models
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating
Temperature Range: –25°C to +85°C
Voltage Rating:  100 VDC
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage:  220 VDC
Insulation Resistance:  104 Megohms min
Torque:  10 to 150 g-cm (0.14 to 2.08 oz-in)
3.2 x 4.5 x 1.8 mm
Models
Capacitance Carrier and
(pF) TCC Q min Reel Pack
min max (ppm / °C) (1 MHz) Model No.
1.0 3.0 0 ± 500 300 GKY3R086
2.5 10.0 0 ± 300 300 GKY10086
4.5 20.0 N750 ± 400 300 GKY20086
4.5 30.0 N750 ± 500 300 GKY30086
4.5 40.0 N750 ± 500 300 GKY40086
4.5 50.0 N750 ± 500 300 GKY50086
SPRAGUE-GOODMAN ELECTRONICS, INC., 1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590 • TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771 • E-MAIL: info@spraguegoodman.com
CERAMIC DIELECTRIC TRIMMER CAPACITORS SG-305K
5
SURFTRIM® SURFACE MOUNT
Sealed Construction
FEATURES
• Process seal provides protection against conta-
minants (flux, solvents, etc.) during production.
• Designed for flow and reflow soldering.
• Available in carrier and reel packaging.
All dimensions are in / mm. Unless otherwise specified, the tolerance on dimensions is ± 0.004 / 0.1.
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature Range:  –25°C to +85°C
Voltage Rating:  100 VDC
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage:  220 VDC
Insulation Resistance:  104 Megohms min
Torque: 15 to 100 g-cm (0.2 to 1.39 oz-in)
Capacitance Carrier and Carrier and Carrier and
(pF) TCC Q min Color Bulk Pack Reel Pack Bulk Pack Reel Pack Bulk Pack Reel Pack
*min max (ppm / °C) (1 MHz) Code Model No. Model No. Model No. Model No. Model No. Model No.
1.4 3.0 0 ± 200 300** †Red Dot GKG3R026 GKG3R066 GKG3R027 GKG3R067 GKG3R028 GKG3R068
2.0 6.0 0 ± 200 500** Blue GKG6R026 GKG6R066 GKG6R027 GKG6R067 GKG6R028 GKG6R068
3.0 10.0 0 ± 300 500** White GKG10026 GKG10066 GKG10027 GKG10067 GKG10028 GKG10068
4.5 20.0  N900 ± 300 500** Red GKG20026 GKG20066 GKG20027 GKG20067 GKG20028 GKG20068
6.5 30.0 N1100 ± 450 300 Green GKG30026 GKG30066 GKG30027 GKG30067 GKG30028 GKG30068
15.0 50.0 N1700 ± 500 300 Orange GKG50H26 GKG50H66 GKG50H27 GKG50H67 GKG50H28 GKG50H68
† Marking on bottom of capacitor.
*  Re-rated in 1994 for lower min capacitance.
** Q at 10 MHz
4 x 4.5 x 2.7 mm Models

• Very low cost due to automated production and
solderless touch contact construction.
• Wide selection of capacitance ranges.
• Color coded housings.
• Easy blind tuning (2 slots at 90° angle in adjust
cavity — accepts cross-slotted tool).
• Process seal on adjust screw access face (optional)
provides protection against contaminants (flux,
cleaning agents, etc.) during production.
4 x 4.5 mm Models
1Re-rated in 1993.
2Marking on bottom of capacitor.
Capacitance Top Mount3 Top Mount 3 Top Mount4
(pF) TCC Q min Color Spring Lead Model No. Spring Lead Model No. Ammo Pack Model No.
1min max (ppm / °C) 1 MHz 10 MHz Code Unsealed Sealed Unsealed Sealed Unsealed
1.4 3.0 0 ± 200 300 300 2Red Dot GKG3R021 GKG3R071 GKG3R024 GKG3R074 GKG3R025
2.0 6.0 0 ± 200 500 300 Blue GKG6R021 GKG6R071 GKG6R024 GKG6R074 GKG6R025
3.0 10.0 0 ± 300 500 300 White GKG10021 GKG10071 GKG10024 GKG10074 GKG10025
4.5 20.0 N900 ± 350 500 300 Red GKG20021 GKG20071 GKG20024 GKG20074 GKG20025
6.5 30.0 N1100 ± 450 300 300 Green GKG30021 GKG30071 GKG30024 GKG30074 GKG30025
15.0 50.0 N1700 ± 500 300 N.A. Orange GKG50021 GKG50071 GKG50024 GKG50074 GKG50025
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature Range:  –25°C to +85°C
Voltage Rating:  100 VDC
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage:  220 VDC

All dimensions are in / mm.
Unless otherwise specified, the tolerance on dimensions is ± 0.004 / 0.1; except slot tolerance is ± 0.008 / 0.2.
FEATURES
• Very low cost.
• Wide selection of capacitance ranges.
• Suitable for printed circuit production methods
using “spring leads” or “straight leads”.
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature Range:  –25°C to +85°C
Voltage Rating:  100 VDC
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage:  220 VDC
Insulation Resistance:  104 Megohms min
Torque:  15 to 150 g-cm (0.21 to 2.1 oz-in)
Capacitance (pF) Top Adjust Bottom Adjust
min max TCC  (ppm / °C) Q min (1 MHz) Color Code Model No. Model No.
1.0 3.0 NPO ± 250 300 Black GKG3R015 GKG3R016
2.0 5.0 NPO ± 250 300 Blue GKG5R015 GKG5R016
3.0 10.0 NPO ± 250 300 White GKG10015 GKG10016
5.0 20.0  N750 ± 250 300 Red GKG20015 GKG20016
6.5 30.0 N1000 ± 500 200 Green GKG30015 GKG30016
7.0 40.0 N2200 ± 800 200 Yellow GKG40015 GKG40016
10.0 50.0 N2200 ± 800 200 Brown GKG50015 GKG50016
12.0 60.0 N2200 ± 800 200 Brown GKG60015 GKG60016
15.0 70.0 N2200 ± 800 200 Brown GKG70015 GKG70016
18.0 90.0 N2200 ± 800 150 Brown GKG90015 GKG90016
6 mm Economy Models
PLASTIC ENCASED TYPE
GKG SERIES
8 SPRAGUE-GOODMAN ELECTRONICS, INC., 1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590 • TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771 • E-MAIL: info@spraguegoodman.com
CERAMIC DIELECTRIC TRIMMER CAPACITORS SG-305K
Capacitance
Range (pF) TCC Q min Color Code
min max (ppm / °C) (10 MHz) or Mark Model No.
1.5 †   5.5 0 ± 250 300 Black GKU4R000
2.0 †   8.0 N100 ± 200 300 Red GKU6R000
2.8 † 12.0  N600 ± 300 300 None GKU10000
3.3 †† 20.5 N800 ± 300 300 Blue GKU18000
3.8 † 28.5 N1350 ± 650 200 Purple GKU25000
4.5 30.0 N1350 ± 650 200 Orange GKU30000
5.0 40.0 N1600 ± 800 200 Brown GKU40000
6.0 50.0 N1300 ± 500 150 (1MHz) Green GKU50000
7.0 60.0 N1300 ± 500 150 (1MHz) Pink GKU60000
15.0 90.0 N1500 ± 800 100 (1MHz) None GKU90000
5 mm Rugged Models
† Re-rated in 1992        †† Re-rated in 1986
0.13
3.4

• Soldered connection between adjust shaft and rotor
electrode eliminates contact resistance problems.
• Compact form factor conserves mounting space.
• Straight line capacitance curve.
• Low cost for industrial and commercial applications.
All dimensions are in / mm. Unless otherwise specified, the tolerance on dimensions is ± 0.004 / 0.1.
SPRAGUE-GOODMAN ELECTRONICS, INC., 1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590 • TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771 • E-MAIL: info@spraguegoodman.com
CERAMIC DIELECTRIC TRIMMER CAPACITORS SG-305K
9
All dimensions are in / mm. Unless otherwise specified, the tolerance on dimensions is ± 0.004 / 0.1.
Capacitance
Range (pF)
min max TCC (ppm / °C) Q min (1 MHz) Model No.
2.0 5.0 0 ± 200 300 GKT5R012
2.5 10.0 0 ± 200 300 GKT10012
3.0 20.0  N470 ± 200 300 GKT20012
4.5 30.0 N550 ± 800 300 GKT30012
6.0 50.0 N1400 ± 800 200 GKT50012
8.5 63.0 N2200 ± 250 200 GKT60012
10.5 81.0 N2200 ± 250 200 GKT80012
12.0 90.0 N2200 ± 250 200 GKT90012
7 mm Economy Models
0.335
8.5
0.28

0.25
 SLOT
0.04
1.0
SOLDER
GKT _ _ _ 12
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature Range:  –25°C to +85°C
Voltage Rating:  250 VDC
Dielectric Withstanding Voltages:  500 VDC
Insulation Resistance:  104 Megohms min
Torque:  32 to 200 g-cm (0.45 to 2.8 oz-in)
Capacitance
Range (pF)
min max TCC (ppm / °C) Q min (1 MHz) Model No.
1.0 3.0 0 ± 250 300 GKU3R010
2.0 6.0 0 ± 250 300 GKU6R010
3.0 10.0  N750 ± 250 300 GKU10010
4.8 20.0 N750 ± 250 300 GKU20010
5.5 30.0 N1000 ± 250 200 GKU30010
6.8 40.0 N2200 ± 800 200 GKU40010
9.8 50.0 N2200 ± 800 200 GKU50010
12.0 60.0 N2200 ± 800 200 GKU60010
14.0 70.0 N2200 ± 800 200 GKU70010
5 mm Economy Models
0.20
5.0
STATOR

• Rotor soldered to tuning axle for stability.
• For lead-through-hole connection to printed circuit
boards.
• Three hole mounting pattern.
10 SPRAGUE-GOODMAN ELECTRONICS, INC., 1700 SHAMES DRIVE, WESTBURY, NY 11590 • TEL: 516-334-8700 • FAX: 516-334-8771 • E-MAIL: info@spraguegoodman.com
CERAMIC DIELECTRIC TRIMMER CAPACITORS SG-305K
All dimensions are in / mm. Unless otherwise specified, the tolerance on dimensions is ± 0.004 / 0.1.
FEATURES
• Very small size — for hybrid circuit applications.
• Straight line capacitance curve.
• Choice of mounting styles.
Capacitance (pF)
min max TCC (ppm / °C) Q min (1 MHz) Model No. Model No.
1.0 3.0 0 ± 300 200 GKX3R010 GKX3R011
1.5 5.0 0 ± 300 200 GKX5R010 GKX5R011
2.5 10.0 0 ± 300 200 GKX10010 GKX10011
5.0 20.0 N750 ± 500 200 GKX20010 GKX20011
5.0 30.0 N750 ± 500 200 GKX30010 GKX30011
5.0 35.0 N750 ± 500 200 GKX35010 GKX35011
6.0 40.0 N750 ± 500 200 GKX40010 GKX40011
3.0 x 1.8 mm Models
THIN 2 mm & 3mm TYPES
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature Range:  –25°C to +85°C